# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 059**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DOH-RO VI, REPRESENTED BY DR. MARLYN W. CONVOCAR, MD, MPH, CESO III, DOH-RO VI, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF HEALTH STATIONS RELEVANT TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HEALTH FACILITY ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM (HFEP) SERVICES AMOUNTING TO THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter from the office of the Mayor requesting authority from this Sanggunian to enter and sign into a MOA with the DOH-RO VI for the construction of Brgy. Health Stations preferably at Brgy. Capul-an and Yugot, Mina, Iloilo relative to the implementation of Health Facility Enhancement Program (HFEP) services in the amount of Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 mandated the devolution of the delivery of health services and facilities as one of the basic functions and responsibilities of all LGUs at all levels;

**WHEREAS,** other pertinent information's related to the implementation of the HFEP Services which both the LGU and the DOH-RO VI commit to comply are stipulated in the draft MOA hereto presented to this Sanggunian;

**WHFEREAS**, authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian pursuant to Section 444 (b)(i)(vi).

### NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DOH-RO VI , REPRESENTED BY DR. MARLYN W. CONVOCAR, MD, MPH, CESO III, DOH-RO VI, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF HEALTH STATIONS RELEVANT TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HEALTH FACILITY ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM SERVICES AMOUNTING TO THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor.

### APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor